

APL-2014-00152

To be argued by:
STEVEN C. WU
30 minutes requested

Supreme Court, New York County, Index No. 103917/11

State of New York
Court of Appeals

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by Eric T. Schneiderman,
Attorney General for the State of New York, and
STATE OF NEW YORK ex rel. EMPIRE STATE VENTURES, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

SPRINT NEXTEL CORP., SPRINT SPECTRUM L.P., NEXTEL OF NEW YORK, INC.
and NEXTEL PARTNERS OF UPSTATE NEW YORK, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
WON S. SHIN
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Respondents
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6312
(212) 416-8962 (facsimile)

Dated: December 2, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Statutes Authorizing State Taxation of Mobile Voice Services.....	7
1. The federal Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing Act.....	7
2. New York’s implementation of the MTSA	11
B. The New York False Claims Act.....	16
C. The Attorney General’s Enforcement Action	18
D. The Decisions Below Denying Sprint’s Motion to Dismiss	26
ARGUMENT	30
POINT I - SPRINT FAILED TO COLLECT SALES TAXES OWED ON MOBILE VOICE SERVICE SOLD FOR FIXED MONTHLY CHARGES AND FALSELY STATED ITS TAXABLE RECEIPTS	30
A. The Tax Law Imposes Sales Tax on the Fixed Monthly Fees that Sprint Charges for Mobile Voice Service.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
1. The tax on flat-rate mobile voice service makes no distinction between intrastate and interstate calls.....	32
2. Neither the text nor purpose of the 2002 amendments supports a tax exemption for any interstate component of flat-rate mobile voice plans.....	37
B. Sprint’s Unilateral Understatement of Its Sales Tax Responsibility Did Not Properly Reflect Interstate Mobile Voice Service.....	45
C. The 2002 Tax Law Amendments Implement and Are Consistent with the Federal MTSA.	48
POINT II - SPRINT KNOWINGLY MADE FALSE STATEMENTS ABOUT ITS TAXABLE RECEIPTS	53
A. The Complaint Adequately Alleges that Sprint Knowingly Submitted False Sales Tax Forms.....	54
B. Sprint’s Purported “Objectively Reasonable” Interpretation of the Tax Law Does Not Support Dismissal of the Complaint.	64
POINT III - THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE DOES NOT BAR RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF THE NEW YORK FALSE CLAIMS ACT	72
A. The New York FCA’s Monetary Remedies Advance Civil, Nonpunitive Purposes.	74

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. The Remaining <i>Mendoza-Martinez</i> Factors Also Show that the New York FCA Does Not Impose a Criminal Penalty.	83
CONCLUSION.....	88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	80
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	38
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	79
<i>Commercial Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	58, 59, 63
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	77, 79
<i>EFS Med. Supplies, Inc. v. Dowling</i> , 252 A.D.2d 99 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	67
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	7
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	67
<i>Heard v. Cuomo</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 684 (1993)	43
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938).....	75
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	passim
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	75
<i>Kellogg v. Travis</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 407 (2003)	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	74, 84
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	80, 81
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Roth</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 316 (2003)	37
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	43
<i>Louis Vuitton S.A. v. Spencer Handbags Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 966 (2d Cir. 1985)	81
<i>Matter of 677 New Loudon Corp. v. State of N.Y.</i> <i>Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 1058 (2012)	44
<i>Matter of Bath & Hammondsport R.R. v. N.Y. State Dep't of</i> <i>Envtl. Conservation</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 434 (1989)	45
<i>Matter of Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n v. Jorling</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995)	39
<i>Matter of Disney Enters., Inc. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal of</i> <i>State of N.Y.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 392 (2008)	49
<i>Matter of Fox v. Board of Regents of State of N.Y.</i> , 140 A.D.2d 771, <i>lv. denied</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 808 (1988).....	39
<i>Matter of Friesch-Groningsche Hypotheekbank Realty Credit</i> <i>Corp. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal of State of N.Y.</i> , 185 A.D.2d 466 (3d Dep't 1992).....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of GE Capital Corp. v. N.Y. State Div. of Tax Appeals</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 249 (2004)	61
<i>Matter of Greer v. Wing</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 676 (2001)	37
<i>Matter of Helio, LLC</i> , DTA No. 825010, 2014 WL 2809222 (Div. Tax Appeals June 12, 2014).....	69
<i>Matter of Jewish Home & Infirmary v. Comm’r of N.Y. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 252 (1994)	35
<i>Matter of People v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 105 (2008)	49
<i>Matter of Spencer v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 251 A.D.2d 764 (3d Dep’t 1998).....	57
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002).....	57
<i>Oneida Nation of N.Y. v. Cuomo</i> , 645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011)	57
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 586 (2013)	57
<i>People v. Greenberg</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 439 (2013)	55, 64, 69
<i>People v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 114 A.D.3d 622 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>People v. Velez</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 642 (2012)	37
<i>Pludeman v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 486 (2008)	18, 54, 55, 62
<i>Polonetsky v. Better Homes Depot, Inc.</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 46 (2001)	55
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	69, 70
<i>Sanders v. Allison Engine Co.</i> , 703 F.3d 930 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2855 (2013)	77, 78, 84
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	80
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Grupp v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 278 (2012)	81, 82
<i>State ex rel. Seiden v. Utica First Ins. Co.</i> , 96 A.D.3d 67, <i>lv. denied</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 810 (2012).....	17
<i>Stockwell v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. 531 (1871).....	75
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	80
<i>United States ex rel. Armfield v. Gills</i> , No. 8:07-cv-2374, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12475 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2013)	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Assocs. Against Outlier Fraud v. Huron Consulting Gr., Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7335 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2011)	62
<i>United States ex rel. Bilotta v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139072 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2014)	73, 82, 84, 85
<i>United States ex rel. Chilcott v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153331 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 25, 2013)	66, 67, 71
<i>United States ex rel. Colucci v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 677 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	77
<i>United States ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991)	64
<i>United States ex rel. Hendrix v. J-M Mfg. Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-55 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2010)	86
<i>United States ex rel. Hixson v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2010)	66
<i>United States ex rel. K&R Ltd. P'ship v. Mass. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 530 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	65
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	75, 76, 86
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int'l Constr., Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999).....	65, 71
<i>United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Props. of Lake County, Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	57
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	76
<i>United States v. Brekke</i> , 97 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 1996).....	78
<i>United States v. Drape</i> , 668 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1982)	84
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	86
<i>United States v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43000 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2014)	71
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008).....	78
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	70
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	85
<i>United States v. White</i> , 27 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994).....	83
<i>Visiting Nurse Association of Brooklyn v. Thompson</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 75 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	77
<i>Zaldin v. Concord Hotel</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 107 (1979)	45
<i>Zanghi v. Greyhound Lines</i> , 234 A.D.2d 930 (4th Dep't 1996)	39
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 10.....	72
State Laws	
Ch. 85, 2002 N.Y. Laws 2705.....	11, 12
Ch. 93, 1965 N.Y. Laws 649.....	11
Ch. 379, 2010 McKinney's N.Y. Laws 1160.....	17, 72
Ch. 575, 1965 N.Y. Laws 1539.....	11
Executive Law § 63.....	30
State Finance Law	
§ 188.....	16, 53, 84, 85
§ 189.....	passim
§ 190.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

State Laws	Page(s)
Tax Law	
§ 1105	passim
§ 1111	passim
§ 1132	44, 46, 61
§ 1133	30
§ 1136	30
§ 1801	84
§§ 1802-1806	84
§ 2016	60
20 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 527.2	40
§ 2375.3	60
§ 2376.2	60
pt. 3000	60
Federal Laws	
4 U.S.C.	
§ 117	9, 11, 32, 41
§ 118	10
§ 123	passim
§ 124	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396h	66
Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing Act (MTSA), Pub. L. No. 106-252, 114 Stat. 626 (2000)	9
Miscellaneous Authorities	
<i>Amendments Affecting the Application of the Sales and Use Tax and Excise Tax Imposed on Mobile Telecommunications Service, N.Y. State Dep't of Tax. & Fin. Mem. No. TSB-M-02 (July 30, 2002), available at http://www.tax.ny.gov/pdf/memos/multitax/m02_4c_6s.pdf</i>	
	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous References	Page(s)
Assembly Mem. in Support, <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 379 (2010)	17
<i>Commonwealth Long Distance, Inc.</i> , N.Y. State Dep't of Tax. & Fin. Advisory Op. No. TSB-A-94(33)S (July 29, 1994), available at http://www.tax.ny.gov/pdf/advisory_opinions/sales/a94_33 s.pdf	43
Div. of Budget Bill Mem., <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 379 (2010)	79
H.R. Rep. No. 106-719 (2000).....	passim
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986).....	53, 57
John Biggs, <i>Virgin Mobile Acquires Helio for \$39 Million</i> , TechCrunch (June 27, 2008), available at http://techcrunch.com/2008/06/27/virgin-mobile-acquires- helio-for-39-million/	69
Ken Belson & Matt Richtel, <i>2 Largest U.S. Wireless Carriers Add Many Subscribers</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 25, 2006), available at http://www.nytimes.com/2006/01/25/business/25tele.html	69
Letter from Acting Comm'r Jamie Woodward to Governor David Paterson (Aug. 4, 2010), <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 379 (2010).....	17, 18
Letter from Dep't of Taxation & Fin. to the Hon. George Pataki (May 20, 2002), <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 85 (2002).....	22, 35, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous References	Page(s)
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , N.Y. State Dep't of Tax. & Fin. Advisory Op. No. TSB-A-88(8)S (Jan. 5, 1988), available at http://www.tax.ny.gov/pdf/advisory_opinions/sales/a88_8s.pdf	43
<i>Rochester Tel. Co.</i> , N.Y. State Dep't of Tax. & Fin. Advisory Op. No. TSB-A-88(1)S (Dec. 9, 1987), available at http://www.tax.ny.gov/pdf/advisory_opinions/sales/a88_1s.pdf	43
S. Rep. No. 106-326 (2000)	passim
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	54, 60
Sascha Segan, <i>Virgin Mobile Finally Hanging Up on Helio Customers</i> , PC Magazine (Mar. 2, 2010), available at http://www.pcmag.com/article2/0,2817,2360854,00.asp	69
Statutes § 254, 1 McKinney's Cons. Laws of N.Y. 418 (West 1971)	38
